in during the quarter. CEAT’s commodity basket cost reduced by ~4% vs

2QFY23. EBITDA margin came in at 8.7% (+160bps QoQ, PLe: 8%). It

reported a PAT of Rs 418mn (+40% QoQ) vs PLe: 485mn.

 Key takeaways: (1) 3QFY23 volumes: 3Q, usually being a seasonally weak

quarter for the industry, CEAT’s volumes declined 6.5% QoQ. YoY growth of

lower-single digit, is majorly driven by OEM segment. Replacement was

flattish. Exports witnessed a decline YoY. (2) Demand outlook: Management

highlighted that higher categories (Trucks, Buses, UVs) are performing

relatively better compared to the base category of 2Ws – it remains impacted

due to inflationary pressure. Domestic scenario is steady and inflationary

pressure has moderated. Rural demand is yet to come back to normalcy - rural

sentiments are expected to improve with better Rabi output. (3) Commodity

cost softening: CEAT’s commodity basket cost reduced by ~4% QoQ, and is

further expected to decline by 2-3% in 4Q. Though crude prices inched up in

3Q, it is still quite stable. Rubber prices have softened. (4) Exports: Along with

the current weak macros, recessionary pressures could also impact volumes

in the near-term.

CEAT (CEAT IN)

January 27, 2023

Q3FY23 Result Update

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco

Change in Estimates

   Current   Previous

 FY24E FY25E FY24E FY25E

Rating  ACCUMULATE ACCUMULATE

Target Price  1,825  1,775

Sales (Rs. m) 1,25,364 1,36,152 1,28,944 1,42,045

   % Chng.  (2.8)  (4.1)

EBITDA (Rs. m) 12,577 14,868 12,513 15,283

   % Chng.  0.5  (2.7)

EPS (Rs.) 98.9 140.9 101.4 152.2

   % Chng.  (2.5)  (7.4)

Key Financials - Consolidated

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Sales (Rs. m)  93,634 1,13,802 1,25,364 1,36,152

EBITDA (Rs. m)  7,098  9,076  12,577  14,868

  Margin (%)  7.6  8.0  10.0  10.9

PAT (Rs. m)  794  1,714  4,000  5,698

EPS (Rs.)  19.6  42.4  98.9  140.9

  Gr. (%) (82.8)  116.0  133.4  42.4

DPS (Rs.)  3.0  18.0  20.0  22.0

   Yield (%)  0.2  1.1  1.3  1.4

RoE (%)  2.4  5.2  11.4  14.6

RoCE (%)  5.3  7.8  12.5  15.2

EV/Sales (x)  0.9  0.8  0.7  0.6

EV/EBITDA (x)  12.1  9.5  6.5  5.2

PE (x)  80.8  37.4  16.0  11.3

P/BV (x)  2.0  1.9  1.7  1.5

Key Data  CEAT.BO | CEAT IN

52-W High / Low Rs.1,981 /  Rs.890

Sensex / Nifty 60,205 / 17,892

Market Cap Rs.64bn/ $ 786m

Shares Outstanding 40m

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.381.33m

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoter’s 47.11

Foreign 22.71

Domestic Institution 12.72

Public & Others 17.46

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -

Stock Performance (%)

 1M 6M 12M

Absolute 2.0 31.7 48.3

Relative 1.4 22.0 42.5

Himanshu Singh

himanshuksingh@plindia.com  |

Mansi Lall

mansilall@plindia.com  |  91-22-66322391

 CEAT

 January 27, 2023 2

 Q3FY23 Result Overview (Rs mn)

Y/e March 3QFY23 3QFY22 YoY gr. (%) 2QFY23 QoQ gr. (%) 9MFY23 9MFY22 YoY gr. (%)

Net Revenues 27,111 24,061 12.7 28,864 (6.1) 84,005 67,362 24.7

Raw Materials 17,734 15,919 11.4 19,511 (9.1) 56,410 42,916 31.4

 % of Net Sales 65.4 66.2  67.6  67.2 63.7

Personnel 1,807 1,701 6.3 1,638 10.3 5,141 5,153 (0.2)

 % of Net Sales 6.7 7.1  5.7  6.1 7.6

Manufacturing & Other Exp 5,204 5,120 1.6 5,656 (8.0) 16,388 14,153 15.8

 % of Net Sales 19.2 21.3  19.6  19.5 21.0

Total Expenditure 24,745 22,739 8.8 26,805 (7.7) 77,938 62,221 25.3

EBITDA 2,366 1,322 78.9 2,059 14.9 6,067 5,141 18.0

 EBITDA Margin (%) 8.7 5.5  7.1  7.2 7.6

Depreciation 1,175 1,086 8.2 1,151 2.0 3,440 3,256 5.6

EBIT 1,191 237 402.9 907 31.3 2,627 1,885 39.4

Interest Expenses 650 541 20.2 568 14.4 1,732 1,480 17.0

Non-operating income 29 189 (84.5) 307 (90.5) 364 253 43.8

Extraordinary Expenses (5) (65) (93.1) (237)  (249) (70) 253.6

PBT 566 (180) (414.5) 410 38.1 1,011 588 72.1

Tax-Total 148 (31) (572.3) 111 33.6 269 177 51.8

 Tax Rate (%) - Total 26.2 17.4  27.1  26.6 30.1

Reported PAT 418 (149) (381.2) 299 39.8 743 411 80.8

Adj. PAT 421 (95) (544.2) 472 (10.7) 925 460 101.2

Source: Company, PL

 CEAT

 January 27, 2023 3

  Financials

Income Statement (Rs m)

Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Net Revenues  93,634  1,13,802  1,25,364  1,36,152

   YoY gr. (%)  23.0  21.5  10.2  8.6

Cost of Goods Sold  60,276  75,792  80,985  87,001

Gross Profit  33,358  38,010  44,379  49,151

   Margin (%)  35.6  33.4  35.4  36.1

Employee Cost  6,938  7,084  7,732  8,277

Other Expenses  19,322  21,850  24,070  26,005

EBITDA  7,098  9,076  12,577  14,868

   YoY gr. (%) (27.8)  27.9  38.6  18.2

   Margin (%)  7.6  8.0  10.0  10.9

Depreciation and Amortization  4,352  4,635  5,156  5,561

EBIT  2,746  4,440  7,421  9,307

  Margin (%)  2.9  3.9  5.9  6.8

Net Interest   2,070  2,450  2,477  2,273

Other Income  114  171  200  220

Profit Before Tax  661  1,912  5,144  7,254

   Margin (%)  0.7  1.7  4.1  5.3

Total  Tax  243  511  1,373  1,886

   Effective tax rate (%)  36.7  26.7  26.7  26.0

Profit after tax  418  1,402  3,770  5,368

Minority interest (6) (30) (30) (30)

Share Profit from Associate  288  100  200  300

Adjusted PAT  794  1,714  4,000  5,698

   YoY gr. (%) (82.8)  116.0  133.4  42.4

   Margin (%)  0.8  1.5  3.2  4.2

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  82  182  -   -

Reported PAT  712  1,532  4,000  5,698

  YoY gr. (%) (83.5)  115.1  161.1  42.4

  Margin (%)  0.8  1.3  3.2  4.2

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -

Total Comprehensive Income  712  1,532  4,000  5,698

Equity Shares O/s (m)  40  40  40  40

EPS (Rs)  19.6  42.4  98.9  140.9

Source: Company Data, PL Research

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m)

  Y/e Mar   FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E

Non-Current Assets

Gross Block  -   -   -   -

  Tangibles  69,167  79,167  87,167  95,167

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -

Acc: Dep / Amortization  -   -   -   -

  Tangibles (15,945) (20,581) (25,737) (31,298)

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -

Net fixed assets  53,222  58,586  61,430  63,869

  Tangibles  53,222  58,586  61,430  63,869

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -

Capital Work In Progress  8,759  7,299  5,615  4,319

Goodwill  -   -   -   -

Non-Current Investments  1,792  1,792  1,792  1,792

Net Deferred tax assets (3,177) (3,177) (3,177) (3,177)

Other Non-Current Assets  -   -   -   -

Current Assets

  Investments  -   -   -   -

  Inventories  13,096  15,916  17,533  19,042

  Trade receivables  11,543  12,471  12,021  13,056

  Cash & Bank Balance  363  2,980  5,614  8,425

  Other Current Assets  2,047  2,211  2,388  2,579

Total Assets  91,534  1,02,040  1,07,255  1,14,029

Equity

  Equity Share Capital  405  405  405  405

  Other Equity  32,324  33,127  36,319  41,126

Total Networth  32,728  33,532  36,723  41,531

Non-Current Liabilities

  Long Term borrowings  22,289  25,289  23,289  21,289

  Provisions  -   -   -   -

  Other non current liabilities  -   -   -   -

Current Liabilities

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  -   -   -   -

  Trade payables  21,576  27,125  29,881  32,453

  Other current liabilities  11,529  12,681  13,949  15,344